# HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SESSION

**FEBRUARY 2024** 

**OBITUARY RESOLUTIONS** 

#### **OBITUARY RESOLUTION NO.-1**

#### Shri Kanwal Singh, former Minister of Haryana

This House places on record its deep sense of sorrow on the sad demise of Shri Kanwal Singh, former Minister of Haryana, on February 7, 2024.

He was born on November 20, 1937. He was elected to the Haryana Legislative Assembly in the years 1977, 1982 and 1996. He remained Minister, Development & Panchayat during 1997-1999. He was a committed social worker.

In his death, the State has lost a seasoned legislator and an able administrator. This House resolves to convey its heartfelt condolences to the members of the bereaved family.

#### HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SESSION — FEBRUARY, 2024

#### OBITUARY RESOLUTION NO. — 2

#### Martyrs of Haryana

This House bids tearful farewell to those brave soldiers who showed indomitable courage and made the supreme sacrifice while safeguarding the unity and integrity of our motherland.

These great martyrs are:

- 1. Inspector Jagmahender Singh, village Ismaila, District Rohtak.
- 2. Subedar Jangsher Singh, village Karsola, District Jind.
- 3. Havildar Satyawan Singh, village Mohangarh Chhapra, District Jind.
- 4. Lance Naik Abhay Ram, village Chehra, District Jhajjar.
- 5. Lance Naik Ashish, village Jhagroli, District Mahendragarh.
- 6. Leading Aircraftman Nitin Kumar, village Badhwana, District Charkhi Dadri.
- 7. Paratrooper Tejpal, village Bhiduki, District Palwal.
- 8. Sepoy Sanjay Yadav, village Nuni Awal, District Mahendragarh.
- 9. Sepoy Ravinder Singh, village Pota, District Mahendragarh.

This House salutes these great soldiers who laid down their lives while serving the nation and resolves to convey its heartfelt condolences to the members of the bereaved families.

HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SESSION - FEBRUARY, 2024

### OBITUARY RESOLUTION NO. — 3

This House places on record its deep sense of sorrow on the sad demise of:-

Shri Bhale Ram, father of Shri Dharambir Singh, MP;

Haji Sultan Khan, father in law of Shri Mamman Khan, MLA;

Smt. Kesari, mother in law of Shri Lila Ram, MLA;

and

Smt. Kamla Devi, aunt of Shri Amit Sihag, MLA;

This House resolves to convey its heartfelt condolences to the members of the bereaved families.

10888-D.I.P.R.L. & C.-H.G.P., Pkl.

## HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SESSION — FEBRUARY, 2024